

No. _____

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2005

SEDLEY ALLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Tennessee Supreme Court
Brief of *Amici Curiae* in support of Alley's Petition

Association in Defence of the Wrongly Convicted; Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice; California and Hawai'i Innocence Projects; Colorado Innocence Project; Cooley Innocence Project; Georgia Innocence Project; Innocence Project New Orleans; Jacqueline McMurtrie, Director, Innocence Project Northwest Clinic; Northern Arizona Justice Project; Innocence Project of Minnesota; North Carolina Center on Actual Innocence, Northern California Innocence Project; Ohio Innocence Project; Post-Conviction DNA Project at Duquesne University School of Law; Rocky Mountain Innocence Center; Texas Center for Actual Innocence; Texas Innocence Network; and Wisconsin Innocence Project

KEITH A. FINDLEY
Wisconsin Innocence Project
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-4763
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. DNA can find the truth in cases where other kinds of
 evidence cannot..... 3

 A. DNA can disprove evidence that appears
 powerful. 3

 B. Although counter-intuitive, false confessions
 occur with surprising frequency, in part as a
 natural result of well-accepted police interrogation
 techniques..... 7

 II. DNA testing can find the truth in several different
 ways, not only by excluding the defendant from a
 single item of evidence. 9

 A Excluding the defendant as the source of DNA on
 one item of highly probative crime scene
 evidence..... 10

 B. Matching crime scene DNA to a known suspect or
 unknown person in the DNA databank. 10

 C. Discovering a redundant unknown profile on
 multiple items of crime scene evidence likely
 handled by the perpetrator..... 12

 III. Tennessee’s DNA statute, which resembles similar
 statutes in other states, should be interpreted to take
 full advantage of DNA’s power to find the truth. 14

- A. There is no requirement that the person seeking testing claimed innocence at trial. 15
- B. There are no time limits on when a convicted person can seek DNA testing, and successive requests for testing are allowed. 16
- C. Tennessee’s DNA testing statute, like every other DNA statute in other states, does not require the defendant to show, before testing, that exculpatory test results are likely. 17
- D. The language and legislative history of the DNA testing statute do not support the State courts’ conclusion that the statute only permits testing that can exclude Alley, not testing that might identify a third person..... 18
- CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alley v. State</i> , No. W2006-01179-CCA-R3-PD (Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals at Jackson, June 22, 2006).....	passim
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	17, 18
<i>Bruner v. State</i> , 88 P.3d 214 (Kan. 2004).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Godschalk</i> , 679 A.2d 1295 (Pa. Super. 1996)	4
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 795 (Tenn. 2006)	15, 17
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , No. M2003-00557-CCA-R3-PC, 2004 WL 1562390 (Tenn.Crim.App. July 13, 2004)	15
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1727 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. ____ (2006 WL 1584475)	5, 6
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. ____ (2006)	1
<i>People v. Henderson</i> , 799 N.E.2d 682 (Ill. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 147 (1954)	8

State v. Peterson,
836 A.2d 821 (N.J. Super. 2003) 5

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 18

United States v. Reynard,
220 F.Supp.2d 1142 (S.D.Cal. 2002) 11

Vore v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
281 F.Supp.2d 1129 (D.Ariz. 2003) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) 16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-303 to 305 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-304 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-304(1)..... 3

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. H8572-01, at *H8578..... 11

Case Profile of Douglas Warney, available at:
http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/display_profile.php?id=180 (last visited June 20, 2006)..... 11, 12

Case Profile of Earl Washington at:
http://www.innocenceproject.org/case/display_profile.php?id=80 (last viewed June 21, 2005) 12

Causes and Remedies of Wrongful Convictions at
<http://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/> 2

Causes and Remedies of Wrongful Convictions, The Innocence Project, at http://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/	8
CODIS: Combined DNA Index System at http://www.fbi.gov/hq/lab/codis (last visited June 19, 2006).....	11
Craig, <i>Quest for genetic testing in Warney case rejected</i> , ROCHESTER DEMOCRAT AND CHRONICLE, December 17, 2004	5
Drizin & Leo, <i>The Problem Of False Confessions In The Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C.L.REV. 891 (2004)	2
Dwyer, <i>Inmate to Be Freed as DNA Tests Upend Murder Confession</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, May 16, 2006	5
Findley and Scott, <i>The Multiple Dimensions of Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases</i> , 2006 WIS.L.REV. 291	4, 9
Freedberg, <i>DNA clears inmate too late</i> , ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, December 15, 2000	4
H.R. Rep. 106-900(I), at *10	11
Kahn, <i>Rapist linked to 1982 slaying: Earl Washington Jr. had been wrongfully condemned in the case</i> , The Associated Press News, March 10, 2004, available at http://www.truthinjustice.org/real-rapist.htm	12
Kassin, <i>On the Psychology of Confessions</i> , 60 AM. PSYCHOL. 215 (2005)	8

Kassin and Gudjonsson, <i>True Crimes, False Confessions</i> , SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN MIND, June 2006, available at http://www.sciammind.com/print_version.cfm?articleID=000635C8-590A-128A-982D83414B7F0000	9
Legislative Tape #1 on SB 796: Tenn. Finance Ways and Means (May 31, 2001)	19
Legislative Tape #2 on HB 770: Tenn. House Judiciary (April 18, 2001)	19
Legislative Tape #3 on SB 796: Tenn. Senate Judiciary (May 15, 2001)	19
Legislative Tape #s-75 on SP 796: Session (Tenn. June 7, 2001)	19
Rimer, DNA Testing In Rape Cases Frees Prisoner After 15 Years, <i>THE NEW YORK TIMES</i> , February 15, 2002	5
Riter, <i>It's the Prosecution's Story, But They're Not Sticking to It: Applying Harmless Error and Judicial Estoppel to Exculpatory Post-Conviction DNA Testing Cases</i> , 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 825 (2005)	1, 2, 14
Russano et al., <i>Investigating True and False Confessions Within a Novel Experimental Paradigm</i> , 16 PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE 481 (2005)	9
Saltzman & Daniel, <i>Man Freed in 1997 Shooting of Officer</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Jan. 24, 2004	13
Searching FBI Records for Clues at http://www.fbi.gov/page2/june05/serviceunit061705.htm (last visited June 20, 2006)	11

Statistics for Tennessee at <http://www.fbi.gov/hq/lab/codis.tn.htm> (last visited June 20, 2006) 11

Weber and Rothstein, Man freed after 6 years; Evidence was flawed, *THE BOSTON HERALD*, January 24, 2004 13
